Respondent/Plaintiff (hereinafter “Respondent”) to the 

Appellants/Defendants No. 1 and 2 (hereinafter “Appellants 

No. 1 and 2”), vide an Agreement dated 17.05.1978. The 

Appellant No. 1 is in continuous occupation of the said suit 

premises since 1978 with rent fixed at Rs.625/- (Rupees six 

hundred and twenty five) only, per month, excluding water 

and electricity charges. The third shop on the fourth floor 

which is rented to the Appellants, fell in the share of the 

Respondent by a verbal partition effected by his mother, late 

Saraswati Agarwal, between him and his two brothers.

[...]

pursuing higher education are entirely dependent on him, 

apart from which he suffers from several health issues, hence 

the requirement for the tenanted premises in order to 

augment his income. That apart, the Respondent has been 

compelled to take up premises at a monthly rent of 

Rs.7,500/- (Rupees seven thousand and five hundred) only, 

in Gangtok. That, on the other hand, the Appellant No. 1 is 

settled in Rangpo where he conducts business in his four 

storeyed RCC building. That, the Respondent‟s mother who 

was receiving the house rent for the Schedule „A‟ premises